Other liabilities 24,784 71,476 - (60) 17 158 - 1,614 311 4 (53) - 73,467 98,251
Accruals and deferred income 16,047 4 (1,052) - (4) (2) - (651) (181) 220 (109) - (1,775) 14,272
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 2,940 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,940
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,061 - - - 65 - (24) 12 (51) (283) 46 - (235) 1,826
- other provisions 4,340 47 - 47 4,387
Subordinated liabilities 20,366 - 442 5,820 - - - 782 - - - - 7,044 27,410
Minority interests 3,492 - - (2,493) - - - - - - (48) - (2,541) 951

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

79

Shareholders' funds 33,905 - - (3,267) 164 - (58) 17 (119) (649) 29 - (3,883) 30,022

Total liabilities 588,122 104,471 - - 215 117 (82) 713 3,769 (708) (88) 1 108,408 696,530

73

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

i)   EFFECT OF IFRS ADJUSTMENTS EXCLUDING IAS 32, IAS 39 AND IFRS 4

31 December 2004 UK GAAP Dividends Income tax

Property,
plant and

equipment Leases Consolidation

Software
development

costs
Investment

property

Share
based

payment
Employee

benefits
Banc-

assurance Goodwill
Total

adjustments IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 4,293 - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,293
Items in the course of collection from
other banks 2,629 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,629
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 6,110 - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,110
Loans and advances to banks 58,260 - - - - (2) - - - - 186 - 184 58,444
Loans and advances to customers 345,469 - - - (132) 3,173 - (449) - - (810) - 1,782 347,251
Debt securities 91,211 - - - - 618 - - - - 2,079 - 2,697 93,908
Equity shares 2,960 - - - - - - - - - 1,763 - 1,763 4,723
Intangible fixed assets 17,576 - - - - - 725 - - - - 941 1,666 19,242
Property, plant and equipment 16,294 - - (60) (153) 67 (168) 447 - - 1 - 134 16,428
Settlement balances 5,682 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,682
Other assets 22,255 - - - (12) 59 - - - (4) 216 (76) 183 22,438
Prepayments and accrued income 6,928 - - - 3 22 - 1 - - 20 - 46 6,974
Long-term assurance assets 3,800 - - - - - - - - - (3,800) - (3,800) -

Total assets 583,467 - - (60) (294) 3,937 557 (1) - (4) (345) 865 4,655 588,122

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 99,081 - - - - - - - - - - - - 99,081
Items in the course of transmission to
other banks 802 - - - - - - - - - - - - 802
Customer accounts 285,062 - - - - (1,015) - - - - (732) - (1,747) 283,315
Debt securities in issue 58,960 - - - - 5,039 - - - - - - 5,039 63,999
Settlement balances and short
positions 32,990 - - - - - - - - - - - - 32,990

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

80

Other liabilities 26,152 (1,308) - - 6 (151) - - - - 85 - (1,368) 24,784
Accruals and deferred income 15,588 - - - 19 409 - - 20 - 11 - 459 16,047
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 1,901 - - - - 14 - - - 1,025 - - 1,039 2,940
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,873 - 109 - (90) 9 164 1 (6) (1,008) 12 (3) (812) 2,061
- other provisions 198 - - - - - - - - - 4,142 - 4,142 4,340
Subordinated liabilities 20,366 - - - - - - - - - - - - 20,366
Minority interests 3,829 - - - - (334) 6 - - - (9) - (337) 3,492
Shareholders� funds 31,865 1,308 (109) (60) (229) (34) 387 (2) (14) (21) (54) 868 2,040 33,905
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,800 - - - - - - - - - (3,800) - (3,800) -

Total liabilities 583,467 - - (60) (294) 3,937 557 (1) - (4) (345) 865 4,655 588,122

74

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

i)   EFFECT OF IFRS ADJUSTMENTS EXCLUDING IAS 32, IAS 39 AND IFRS 4

30 June 2004 (unaudited) UK GAAP Dividends Income tax

Property,
plant and

equipment Leases Consolidation

Software
development

costs
Investment

property

Share
based

payment
Employee

benefits
Banc-

assurance Goodwill
Total

adjustments IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central
banks 3,140 - - - - 1 - - - - 16 - 17 3,157
Items in the course of
collection from
other banks 3,149 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,149
Treasury bills and other
eligible bills 6,902 - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,902
Loans and advances to banks 60,152 - - - - 73 - - - - 118 - 191 60,343
Loans and advances to
customers 290,154 - - - (120) 2,574 - (417) - - (586) - 1,451 291,605
Debt securities 89,813 - - - - 212 - - - - 1,999 - 2,211 92,024
Equity shares 2,315 - - - - - - - - - 1,695 - 1,695 4,010
Intangible fixed assets 13,589 - - - - - 822 - - - (1) 410 1,231 14,820
Property, plant and
equipment 14,866 - - - (130) 72 (114) 415 - - - - 243 15,109
Settlement balances 10,288 - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,288
Other assets 14,424 - - - (23) 32 - - - (3) 227 - 233 14,657
Prepayments and accrued
income 5,943 - - - - 27 - 1 - - 13 - 41 5,984
Long-term assurance assets 3,531 - - - - - - - - - (3,531) - (3,531) -

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

81

Total assets 518,266 - - - (273) 2,991 708 (1) - (3) (50) 410 3,782 522,048

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 84,120 - - - - - - - - - 3 - 3 84,123
Items in the course of
transmission to
other banks 996 - - - - - - - - - - - - 996
Customer accounts 253,949 - - - - (990) - - - - (595) - (1,585) 252,364
Debt securities in issue 51,721 - - - - 3,838 - - - - - - 3,838 55,559
Settlement balances and
short
positions 38,058 - - - - - - - - - - - - 38,058
Other liabilities 17,301 (529) - - 2 267 - - - - 336 - 76 17,377
Accruals and deferred
income 13,862 - - - 20 203 - - 12 - 2 - 237 14,099
Post-retirement benefit
liabilities 1,490 - - - - - - - - 618 - - 618 2,108
Provisions for liabilities and
charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,097 - 109 - (82) 13 209 - (4) (603) (1) - (359) 1,738
- other provisions 217 - - - - - - - - - 3,818 - 3,818 4,035
Subordinated liabilities 17,832 - - - - - - - - - - - - 17,832
Minority interests 2,685 - - - - (342) 6 - - - (12) - (348) 2,337
Shareholders' funds 30,407 529 (109) - (213) 2 493 (1) (8) (18) (70) 410 1,015 31,422
Long-term assurance
liabilities 3,531 - - - - - - - - - (3,531) - (3,531) -

Total liabilities 518,266 - - - (273) 2,991 708 (1) - (3) (50) 410 3,782 522,048

75

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

i)   EFFECT OF IFRS ADJUSTMENTS EXCLUDING IAS 32, IAS 39 AND IFRS 4

1 January 2004 UK GAAP Dividends Income tax

Property,
plant and

equipment Leases Consolidation

Software
development

costs
Investment

property

Share
based

payment
Employee

benefits
Banc-

assurance Goodwill
Total

adjustments IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 3,822 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,822
Items in the course of collection from
other banks 2,501 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,501
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 4,846 - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,846

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

82

Loans and advances to banks 51,891 - - - - (2) - - - - 1,013 - 1,011 52,902
Loans and advances to customers 252,531 - - - (147) 1,798 - (448) - - (541) - 662 253,193
Debt securities 79,949 - - - - 123 - - - - 1,076 - 1,199 81,148
Equity shares 2,300 - - - - - - - - - 1,745 - 1,745 4,045
Intangible fixed assets 13,131 - - - - - 896 - - - - - 896 14,027
Property, plant and equipment 13,927 - - - (127) 76 (78) 448 - - 1 - 320 14,247
Settlement balances 2,857 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,857
Other assets 17,807 - - - - 49 - - - (10) 208 - 247 18,054
Prepayments and accrued income 5,309 - - - - 23 1 - - - 8 - 32 5,341
Long-term assurance assets 3,557 - - - - - - - - - (3,557) - (3,557) -

Total assets 454,428 - - - (274) 2,067 819 - - (10) (47) - 2,555 456,983

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 67,323 - - - - - - - - - - - - 67,323
Items in the course of transmission to
other banks 958 - - - - - - - - - - - - 958
Customer accounts 236,963 - - - - (1,002) - - - - (495) - (1,497) 235,466
Debt securities in issue 41,016 - - - - 3,129 - - - - - - 3,129 44,145
Settlement balances and short
positions 21,369 - - - - - - - - - - - - 21,369
Other liabilities 20,584 (1,059) - - (8) (150) - - - - 198 - (1,019) 19,565
Accruals and deferred income 13,155 - - - 10 388 - - 6 - - - 404 13,559
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 1,445 - - - - - - - - 591 - - 591 2,036
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,036 - 109 - (75) 13 243 - (2) (584) (4) - (300) 1,736
- other provisions 213 - - - - - - - - - 3,882 - 3,882 4,095
Subordinated liabilities 16,998 - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,998
Minority interests 2,713 - - - - (313) 5 - - - (13) - (321) 2,392
Shareholders' funds 26,098 1,059 (109) - (201) 2 571 - (4) (17) (58) - 1,243 27,341
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,557 - - - - - - - - - (3,557) - (3,557) -

Total liabilities 454,428 - - - (274) 2,067 819 - - (10) (47) - 2,555 456,983

76

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS (continued)

ii)   Transfers between divisions

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

83

Amounts under UK GAAP
Previously Transfer of Re-allocation of

Contribution reported businesses pension costs Restated
Year ended 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m
Corporate Banking and Financial Markets 4,265 129 (44) 4,350
Retail Banking 3,279 16 (75) 3,220
Retail Direct 1,040 (62) (14) 964
Manufacturing (2,439) (57) (50) (2,546)
Citizens 1,037 24 - 1,061
Wealth Management 468 (87) (7) 374
Ulster Bank 468 (1) (17) 450
Centre (879) 38 207 (634)

Half year ended 30 June 2004
Corporate Banking and Financial Markets 2,041 62 (22) 2,081
Retail Banking 1,642 8 (37) 1,613
Retail Direct 480 (26) (7) 447
Manufacturing (1,122) (81) (24) (1,227)
Citizens 423 7 - 430
Wealth Management 231 (39) (4) 188
Ulster Bank 170 51 (9) 212
Centre (409) 18 103 (288)

Group profit is unaffected by these changes.

77

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain sections in this document contain �forward-looking statements� as that term is defined in the United States
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, such as statements that include the words �expect�, �estimate�,
�project�, �anticipate�, �should�, �intend�, �plan�, �probability�, �risk�, �value-at-risk (�VaR�)�, �target�, �goal�, �objective�,
�will�, �endeavour�, �outlook�, 'optimistic', 'prospects' and similar expressions or variations on such expressions.

In particular, this document includes forward-looking statements relating, but not limited, to the Group�s potential